

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23-0268

MONTANA TROUT UNLIMITED, TROUT UNLIMITED,
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER,
EARTHWORKS, and AMERICAN RIVERS,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION and TINTINA MONTANA, INC.,

Respondents and Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Montana Fourteenth Judicial District Court
Meagher County, Hon. Michael Hayworth
Cause No. DV-2022-09

Sean M. Helle
Jenny K. Harbine
Benjamin J. Scrimshaw
Earthjustice
313 East Main St.
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
shelle@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org
bscrimshaw@earthjustice.org

Patrick A. Byorth
Megan K. Casey
Trout Unlimited, Inc.,
Montana Water Project
321 East Main St., Suite 411
Bozeman, MT 59715-4797
(406) 599-8666 | Phone
patrick.byorth@tu.org
megan.casey@tu.org

Attorneys for Appellants

Brian Bramblett
Molly Kelly
Montana Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation
1539 Eleventh Avenue
P.O. Box 201601
Helena, MT 59620-1601
(406) 444-9758
(406) 444-5785
bbramblett@mt.gov
molly.kelly2@mt.gov

*Attorneys for the Montana Department
of Natural Resources and Conservation*

W. John Tietz
Hallee C. Frandsen
Browning, Kaleczyc, Berry & Hoven, P.C.
800 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite 101
P.O. Box 1697
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 443-6820 | Phone
(406) 443-6883 | Fax
john@bkbh.com
hallee@bkbh.com

Attorneys for Tintina Montana, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Tintina’s unpermitted pumping and storage of large volumes of groundwater would adversely affect Montana’s waters and the rights of senior appropriators.....	4
II. In attempting to defend Tintina’s unmitigated diversion of groundwater in a highly appropriated basin, the appellees defy the language and purpose of the Water Use Act.....	6
A. The protections of the Water Use Act are not subject to a limitless loophole for mine dewatering.....	7
B. The Water Use Act’s “beneficial use” provisions place needed limits on would-be diverters—not the Department’s statutory authority.	9
C. Tintina’s unpermitted diversion would be a “beneficial use” subject to the permitting and mitigation requirements of the Water Use Act.	11
D. This Court should not—and cannot—defer to the Department’s declarations that dewatering is exempt from the Water Use Act.	20
E. The Water Use Act’s comprehensive water-quantity protections are not limited by other laws that protect water quality.....	24
III. A decision upholding the Department’s dewatering loophole would also be at odds with Montana’s Constitution.....	27
IV. A decision directing the Department to regulate mine dewatering, as the Water Use Act requires, would not cause calamity.....	29

V. Tintina’s standing arguments are both meritless and untimely.....33

VI. In order to ensure that the protections of the Water Use Act are fully implemented, Tintina’s permit should be vacated and remanded by the Court.....36

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Adjudication of the Existing Rights to the Use of All the Water</i> , 2002 MT 216, 311 Mont. 327, 55 P.3d 396	12
<i>Axtell v. M.S. Consulting</i> , 1998 MT 64, 288 Mont. 150, 955 P.2d 1362	10
<i>Baitis v. Department of Revenue</i> , 2004 MT 17, 319 Mont. 292, 83 P.3d 1278	23
<i>Bostwick Properties, Inc. v. DNRC</i> , 2013 MT 48, 369 Mont. 150, 296 P.3d 1154	8
<i>Clark Fork Coalition v. DNRC</i> , 2021 MT 44, 403 Mont. 225, 481 P.3d 198	26
<i>Clark Fork Coalition v. Tubbs</i> , 2016 MT 229, 384 Mont. 503, 380 P.3d 771	3, 26, 27
<i>Hilands Golf Club v. Ashmore</i> , 2002 MT 8, 308 Mont. 111, 39 P.3d 697	36
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 263 Mont. 275, 868 P.2d 568 (1994)	10
<i>Montana Independent Living Project v. Department of Transportation</i> , 2019 MT 298, 398 Mont. 204, 454 P.3d 1216	27
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Carey</i> , 211 Mont. 91, 685 P.2d 336 (1984)	8, 21
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Montana Public Service Commission</i> , 2001 MT 102, 305 Mont. 260, 26 P.3d 91	21, 22
<i>Montana Trout Unlimited v. Beaverhead Water Co.</i> , 2011 MT 151, 361 Mont. 77, 255 P.3d 179	31, 36
<i>Montana Trout Unlimited v. DNRC</i> , 2006 MT 72, 331 Mont. 483, 133 P.3d 224	1, 2

<i>Matter of Musselshell River Drainage Area</i> , 255 Mont. 43, 840 P.2d 577 (1992)	10
<i>Power v. Switzer</i> , 21 Mont. 523, 55 P. 32 (1898)	9
<i>State v. Triplett</i> , 2008 MT 360, 346 Mont. 383, 195 P.3d 819	8
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 2008 MT 125, 343 Mont. 1, 183 P.3d 16.....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Montana</i> , No. 39E 60874-00, 2015 WL 5478234 (Mont. Water Ct. Aug. 14, 2015).....	21
<i>Upper Missouri Waterkeeper v. DEQ</i> , 2019 MT 81, 395 Mont. 263, 438 P.3d 792	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. Article IX, § 1(3)	25
§ 3(3)	28
§ 3(4)	28, 29

STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

MCA

§ 2-4-704	36, 37
§ 85-1-101(2)	25
§ 85-2-101(5)	27
§ 85-2-101(6)	8, 24, 25, 27, 28
§ 85-2-102(1)(a)	3, 30
§ 85-2-102(1)(c)	3
§ 85-2-102(1)(d)	3
§ 85-2-102(5)(a)	12, 19
§ 85-2-102(5)(e)	19, 20
§ 85-2-102(27)	7
§ 85-2-113(2)	33
§ 85-2-301(1)	7, 24
§ 85-2-302(1)	3, 30, 32
§ 85-2-306	3, 32
§ 85-2-306(3)(a)(iii)	18, 33
§ 85-2-306(8)	33
§ 85-2-308(3)	34, 35
§ 85-2-308(5)	34
§ 85-2-311(1)(b)	3
§ 85-2-360(3)(c)	38
§ 85-2-505(1)	7, 15
§ 85-2-505(1)(c)	1, 12, 15, 16
§ 85-2-505(1)(d)	16, 17

Statement of Jack Stults, Hearing on H.B. 178 before the Committee on Natural Resources, 59th Leg. (Mar. 2, 2005).....	23, 24
---	--------

RULES

ARM 36.12.101(14)	6
36.12.117(9)	34
